

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

_____)	
STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC)	
INSTABILITY CAUSED BY DEMOCRATS)	
("STOP REID"), NIGER INNIS, NIGER)	
INNIS FOR CONGRESS, TEA PARTY)	
LEADERSHIP FUND, and ALEXANDRIA)	
REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00397 AJT-IDD
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Michael T. Morley (VSB #65762)
COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 603-5397
Fax: (202) 331-3759
michael@coolidgereagan.org

Dan Backer (VSB #78256)
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES
717 King Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (202) 210-5431
Fax: (202) 478-0750
DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LISTING OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 3

A. STOP REID and Discriminatory Limits on Contributions to Candidates 3

B. The Fund and Discriminatory Limits on Contributions to National Political Party Committees..... 6

C. The Fund and Discriminatory Limits on Contributions to State and Local Political Party Committees 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. IMPOSING DIFFERENT CONTRIBUTION LIMITS ON IDENTICALLY SITUATED POLITICAL COMMITTEES, BASED ON HOW LONG THEY HAVE BEEN REGISTERED WITH THE FEC, VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..... 11

A. The Disparate Limits for Contributions from Political Committees to Candidates Violate the Equal Protection Clause 13

1. Political committees that have been registered for less than six months are materially indistinguishable from such committees that have been registered for more than six months 13

2. Section 441a(a)(4)’s six-month waiting period for contributing the maximum statutory amount to candidates does not further any important interests underlying campaign finance law 14

3. Even assuming that § 441a(a)(4)’s six-month waiting period furthers an important interest, it is not sufficiently tailored..... 17

4. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection challenge is consistent with *Buckley v. Valeo* 18

5. The Government cannot adduce any evidence in support of the distinction among otherwise identical committees that § 441a(a)(4)’s six-month waiting period establishes 21

B.	The Disparate Limits for Contributions from Political Committees to State and National Political Party Committees Also Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	24
II.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM REQUIRING POLITICAL COMMITTEES TO WAIT SIX MONTHS BEFORE ASSOCIATING WITH AND EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR CANDIDATES BY MAKING CONTRIBUTIONS OF \$5,000	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 15

Arlington Cnty. Republican Comm. v. Arlington Cnty.,
790 F. Supp. 618 (E.D. Va. 1992) 27

Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez,
476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 13

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 1, 12

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC,
453 U.S. 182 (1981)..... 2, 13, 15

Carroll v. Comm’rs of Princess Anne,
393 U.S. 175 (1968)..... 27

Citizens Against Rent Cont. / Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley,
454 U.S. 290 (1981)..... 1, 17, 23, 29

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 13, 17, 18, 23

Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... 18

Douglas v. Brownell,
88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) 27, 28, 30

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 16, 23

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 18, 21-22, 23

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 23

Fw/Pbs, Inc. v. Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 2, 27

Grossman v. City of Portland,
 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) 28

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) 27, 28, 30

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 16

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 13

NAACP, Western Region v. Richmond,
 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984) 27

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 21, 22

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 13

Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 14

Rosen v. City of Portland,
 641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981) 27, 28, 30

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006) 27

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
 394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 26

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 21

United States v. Carolene Products, Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 2

Wagner v. FEC,
 854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431 1, 10, 15

2 U.S.C. § 441a *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441b 15

2 U.S.C. § 441f 21, 22

Other Authorities

FEC, *Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure
Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold*,
78 FED. REG. 8,530 (Feb. 6, 2013) 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 12

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust* (1980) 1
